August 20, 2010

Mr. Russell Golden
Technical Director
Financial Accounting Standards Board
401 Merritt 7, PO Box 5116
Norwalk, CT 06856-5116
By e-mail: director@fasb.org

Re: Exposure Draft, Proposed Accounting Standards Update, Contingencies (Topic
450), Disclosure of Certain Loss Contingencies
(File Reference No. 1840-100)
Dear Mr. Golden:
The New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants, representing 28,000
CPAs in public practice, industry, government and education, welcomes the opportunity
to comment on the above captioned exposure draft.
The NYSSCPA’s Financial Accounting Standards Committee deliberated the
exposure draft and prepared the attached comments. If you would like additional
discussion with us, please contact Mark Mycio, Chair of the Financial Accounting
Standards Committee at (212) 838-5100, or Ernest J. Markezin, NYSSCPA staff, at (212)
719-8303.
Sincerely,
NYSSCPA
NYSSCPA
Margaret A. Wood
President
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New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants
Financial Accounting Standards Committee
Comments on
Exposure Draft, Proposed Accounting Standards Update, Contingencies (Topic 450),
Disclosure of Certain Loss Contingencies
(File Reference No. 1840-100)

We commend the Board on its decision to reflect on comments it received to the
original Exposure Draft, and we are in general agreement with the amendments now
proposed. Presented below are our responses to the specific questions in this recent
Exposure Draft.
Responses to Specific Questions
Question 1 –
Are the proposed disclosures operational?
Response:
Yes, except for the following:
a. Disclosure of remote contingencies with severe impact 450-20-50-1D (page 10)
Disclosing the amount of a claim for a contingency the chance of the success of which is
determined to be remote does not add useful information to the financial statements, and,
in fact, might be misleading. A plaintiff’s claim, the success of which is judged to be
remote, will oftentimes be frivolous and include an unrealistically inflated amount. The
very act of disclosing such amounts in audited financial statements provides them with an
aura of credibility that is unwarranted.
Further, determining the likely amount of a claim with a remote possibility of success
would be extremely difficult if not impossible to verify. In subsequent periods, should the
claim be deemed to have greater merit and judged to be reasonably possible, then it
would cross the disclosure threshold and would be disclosed.
b. 450-20-50-1F (d) (page 11) with respect to aggregation of claims
Additional clarity would be achieved if the following language used in paragraph BC21
in the Basis for Conclusions were incorporated into the standard:
“Consistent with the aggregation principle, an entity can aggregate disclosures by
classes of similar contingencies that may not be material individually but may be
material in the aggregate.”
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This way the reader is aware that the aggregation of contingencies applies to immaterial
contingencies that are in the aggregate material and not to individually material
contingencies that have to be stated separately.
Question 2 Are the proposed disclosures auditable?
Response:
Yes, except for verification of the amount of a remote contingency with a possible severe
impact. See comment made in response to Question 1.

Question 3 The June 2008 FASB Exposure Draft, Disclosure of Certain Loss Contingencies,
had proposed certain disclosures based on management’s predictions about a
contingency’s resolution. The amendments in this proposed Update would eliminate
those disclosure requirements such as estimating when a loss contingency would be
resolved and the entity’s maximum exposure to loss. Do you agree that an explicit
exemption from disclosing information that is “prejudicial” to the reporting entity is
not necessary because amendments in the proposed Update would:
a. Not require any new disclosures based on management’s predictions about a
contingency’s resolution.
b. Generally focus on information that is publicly available.
c. Relate to amounts already accrued in the financial statements
d. Permit information to be presented on an aggregated basis with other similar loss
contingencies?
If not please explain why
Response:
Yes, we agree that an explicit exemption from disclosing information that is “prejudicial”
to the reporting entity is not necessary.

Question 4 Is the proposed effective date operational?

2

Response:
Yes, the proposed effective date is operational. The proposed guidance in the updated
Exposure Draft has been under discussion for quite some time, and the required elements
in the disclosures are not likely to present impediments concerning information gathering
when necessary to comply with this guidance.

Question 5 Do you believe that the proposed disclosures will enhance and improve information
provided to financial statement users about the nature, potential magnitude, and
potential timing (if known) of loss contingencies?
Response:
Yes, we agree.

Question 6 Do you agree that nonpublic companies should be exempt from tabular
reconciliation of disclosures required in the amendments in this proposed Update?
If not please explain why. Are there any other aspects of the amendments that
should be applied differently to nonpublic entities? If so please explain why.
Response:
We do not agree that nonpublic companies should be exempt from tabular reconciliation
of disclosures required in the amendments in this updated Exposure Draft. While a
number of respondents to the original Exposure Draft may have expressed concerns about
requiring nonpublic companies to provide tabular reconciliations, by class, of recognized
(accrued) loss contingencies that present the activity in the account during the reporting
period, the information that would be provided may be just as useful to financial
statement users of nonpublic companies in assessing quality of profit and loss results as it
is for publicly traded entities.
In addition, the information necessary to make these disclosures is usually readily
obtainable and the time and effort involved in assembling it is not likely to be that
significant. For some smaller entities, it may simply represent providing a single
clarifying sentence disclosure similar to that made for changes in the valuation allowance
related to the accounting for deferred income taxes.
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Question 7 The amendments in this proposed Update would defer the effective date for
nonpublic entities for one year. Do you agree with the proposed deferral? If not
please explain why.
Response:
Yes, we agree.

Question 8 Do you believe that the proposed and existing XBRL elements are sufficient to meet
the Securities and Exchange Commission’s requirements to provide financial
statement information in the XBRL interactive data format? If not, please explain
why.
We believe that the proposed and existing XBRL elements are sufficient to meet the
Securities and Exchange Commission’s requirements.
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